
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 3050183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 

 

Mr. N. Lockyer 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2021  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

16.  
 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23-
2025/26.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 34) 

9.  
  

Development of Family Hubs in 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

 

 A PowerPoint presentation will be delivered at the meeting. 
 

 

10.  
  

Inclusion in Leicestershire Schools.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 35 - 46) 

11.  
  

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 47 - 52) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 8 March 2022. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/ 
 
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 2 November 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr.  
[...]
NCO representative and a special school representative, making a total of at least 
seven people? 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services stated that 
a written response to Mrs Whiting’s supplementary question would be sent to her after 
the meeting. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

33. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

34. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

35. Engagement of the Council's Strategic Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the draft 
Strategic Plan for the period 2022-26.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
A twelve week public consultation had commenced on 1 November and this included an 
opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny Committees and key Partnership Boards to 
comment on the Plan.  Findings from the consultation would be used to inform 
development of the final Plan.  A report would be presented to the Scrutiny Commission 
in March 2022, followed by a report to the Cabinet presenting the outcome of the 
consultation and seeking agreement for the revised draft Plan to be submitted to the 
County Council for approval in May 2022. 
 
The strategic outcomes in the Plan were intended to broadly reflect the remits of 
departments and the portfolios of lead members.  Progress in delivering the ou
[...]
 future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That an overview of the Adoption Service be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
41. Leicestershire's Response to Tackling Child Criminal Exploitation.  

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 

provided an overview of the work and progress of the Child Criminal Exploitation, Missing 
and Modern Slavery Hub.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ is filed with 
these minutes. 

 
 Assurance was given that, despite the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

withdrawing funding, the Hub at Wigston Police Station was still operational and now 
hosted two permanent teams from the County Council. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 

 
42. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 25 January 2022 at 
2.00pm. 

 
 Future meetings of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 

be held at 2.00pm on the following dates: 
 
 8 March 2022 
 7 June 2022 
 6 September 2022 
 8 November 2022. 

 
 

2.00 – 4.08pm CHAIRMAN 
02 November 2021 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 25 JANUARY 2022 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23–2025/26 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Children and Family Services (CFS) Department; 
 

b) Request members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 
consultation process and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission 
and the Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The MTFS is the financial plan that is updated 
[...]
of 9% seen in recent years.  
 
This budgeted growth of £19.25m over four years assumes a 5% increase on the basis 
that there has been significant work undertaken within the department within the 
Defining Children & Family Services (DCFS) programme on prevention and drift and 
also to ensure the right setting is available first time.. Without these interventions the 
growth included would be more like 7%. 
 
This growth has been projected based on the number of children expected to be in care 
over the next four years and the type of placements expected. The focus is on more 
internal fostering and supported living arrangements reducing the reliance on the more 
expensive mainstream fostering and commissioned residential placements.  

 

16



 
 

Average unit prices for placements have also seen an increase in recent years with a 
35% increase in the overall average unit cost over the past four years.  There are 
multiple factors that could be affecting unit costs including increasingly more complex 
needs of children and young people; increased competition for limited placements and 
national pressures such as the pandemic and increasing inflation. As mitigation, 
placements and their costs are continuously reviewed within the department and further 
investment is being made to build LCC owned residential homes with care provided in 
partnership with Barnado’s as part of the Children’s Innovation Partnership (CIP). 

 
** G2 – Front Line Social Care Staff – Increased Caseloads £3.1m 2022/23 rising to 
£5.6m 2025/26 
 
Investment in additional front-line social care staff capacity is required to ensure 
appropriate caseload levels and to continue to meet statutory duties. Assumptions 
around caseloads and the resources required in each team have been reviewed as part 
of the DCFSF programme.  
 
This growth is based on the number of social workers and supporting staff required to 
support the number of projected contacts and children and is aligned to the placement 
growth. 

 
The department has historically had to use agency staff to maintain manageable 
caseloads across social workers and recruitment and retention strategies and plans 
were updated to reduce this reliance. Some positive progress was made towards 
recruiting and training new social workers however the pandemic and ongoing need for 
more staff has impacted this somewhat and the use of some agency staff will be 
required and has been built into these budget growth assumptions. 

 
Within the DCFSF programme further work is continuing to re-design the social care 
pathway and target operating model ensuring further consistency and productivity 
improvements. 
 
** G3 - Social Care Staff Market Premia - £20k 2022/23 rising to £80k in 2025/26 
 
This growth remains unchanged from the previous MTFS other than extended for the 
new fourth year of the MTFS of 2025/26. This growth enables the council to continue to 
recruit and retain key social work staff in an extremely competitive market place where 
there are significant differences in pay structure and grades across the East Midlands. 

 
Further market premia may be required and payable on a grade by grade basis 
depending on local pressures and their implications but any increased budget will be 
funded from G2 and reduce the need and cost for agency expenditure. 
 
** G4 – Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children- £50k 2022/23 rising to £200k 
2025/26  
 
Despite growing numbers of unaccompanied asylum seeking children the budgetary 
growth has been reduced to £50k per annum to reflect the increase in rates by the 
Home Office in 2021. 
Savings  

 

17



 
 

18. Details of proposed savings for the local authority budget are set out in Appendix B and 
total £3.77m in 2022/23 and £14.5m over the next four years in total. Additionally, the 
High Needs Development Plan aims to ensure sustainable services for children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs (SEN) within the High Needs Block of the 
D
[...]
ing 
reduction as a result of the 
introduction of the formula. 
Leicestershire receives 
£2.6m through this element. 
 
The grant allocation includes 
the additional funding 
announced by the DfE 
following the December 
Spending Review and is a 
cash increase of 14% 
 

21



 
 

Early Years Est 
£36.1m   
 

Funds the Free Entitlement 
to Early Education (FEEE) 
for 2, 3 and 4 year olds and 
an element of the early 
learning and childcare 
service. 
 
The grant is based on the 
universal hourly base rate 
plus additional needs 
measured with reference to 
free school meals, disability 
living allowance and english 
as an additional language.  
 
The initial settlement is 
based on the October 2021 
census. The grant will be 
updated in July 2022 for the 
January census and again in 
June 2022 for the January 
2022 census. The final grant 
will not be confirmed until 
June 2023. 
 

The allocation is based on 
individual pupil 
characteristics and 
converted to a rate per hour 
of participation. 
Leicestershire receives the 
lowest rate of £4.61 per hour 
for 3 and 4 year olds and the 
lowest rate of £5.57 per hour 
for disadvantaged 2 year 
olds. 
 
This position is an increase 
of funding of £0.21 per hour 
for 2 year old funding and 
£0.17. 

£605.3m 2022/23 Estimated DSG 

 
22. The 2022/23 MTFS continues to set the overall Schools Budget as a net nil budget at 

local authority level. However, in 2022/23 there is a funding gap of £9.1m on the High 
Needs Block which will be carried forward as an overspend against the grant.  

 
Schools Block  
 
23. The DfE have further stated their intention to move to a ‘hard’ National Funding Formula 

(NFF) whereby budget allocations for all maintained schools and academies is 
calculated by the DfE. The NFF funds all pupils at the same rate irrespective of the 
authority in which they are educated. The NFF uses pupil characteristics each with a 
nationally set funding rate to generate school level funding to local auth
[...]
get, at individual school level 72 (32% of primary schools) and 7 (16% of secondary 
schools) remain on the funding floor and is a slight improvement from 40% of primary 
and 19% of secondary schools for 2021/22. These schools, despite additional funding, 
may experience a real terms decrease in income.  As the funding guarantee is at pupil 
level, schools with decreases in pupil numbers will see an overall decrease in budget 
allocation.   

27. Schools will also receive grant to offset additional costs including such as those 
encountered through the Introduction of the Health and Social Care Levy and the Pupil 
Premium where rates have also increased for 2022/23. 

28. The NFF for schools is based upon the 2021 School Census but funding for local 
authorities is based upon the pupil characteristics recorded on the 2020 school census. 
Nationally a concern remains that the number of pupils recorded in receipt of Free 
School Meals and pupils that trigger deprivation funding may have increased as a result 
of the Coronavirus Pandemic. Any increase would be unfunded and could result in the 
cost of fully delivering the NFF being unable to be met from the Schools Bock DSG. This 
position will be reviewed once individual school data from the 2021 Census has been 
analysed. The national regulations allow for an adjustment within the formula to ensure 
the budgets for schools can be met from the DSG allocation. 

29. It remains possible for local authorities to transfer up to 0.5% of the Schools Block DSG 
to High Needs following consultation with schools and with the approval of the Schools 
Forum. Secretary of State approval can be sought where Schools Forum do not agree a 
transfer, where local authorities wish to transfer more than 0.5% and for local variations 
to some of the technical aspects of the NFF. Consultation was carried out with schools 
on two options for a transfer in September to which thirteen responses were received 
from a total of 271 consultees. O
[...]
ector of Children and Family Services  
Tel: 0116 305 2649 
Email: jane.moore@leics.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Cooke 
Assistant Director, Targeted Early Help and Children’s Social Care  
Tel 0116 3055479 
Email: sharon.cooke@leics.gov.uk 

51

mailto:jane.moore@leics.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.cooke@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23-2025/26.
	Appendice A
	Appendice B
	Appendice C

	10 Inclusion in Leicestershire Schools.
	11 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 25 January 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mr. R. Martin 
 

Ms. B. Newton 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

In Attendance. 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC –Lead Member for Children and Families 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC –Cabinet Support Member 
 

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

44. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

45. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

46. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

47. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

48. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

49. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 



 
 

 

2 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

50. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23-2025/26.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 
2022/23 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children 
and Family Services department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Lead Member for Children and Family 
Services, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
Service Transformation 
 
i) Demand for children and family services continued to increase with growth of £25m 

projected.  In response to the pressures, the department had embarked on four 
main programmes of work – the High Needs Development Programme, Defining 
Children and Family Services for the Future (DCFSF), the Children’s Innovation 
Partnership and departmental efficiencies.  It was acknowledged that further work 
was still required, but the department now had new ways of working to respond to 
the ongoing pressures and to continue to create a more efficient service. 

 
Proposed Revenue Budget 
 
ii) The total gross proposed budget for 2022/23 was £703.1m, which included £482m 

Dedicated Schools Grant budget.  The proposed net budget for 2022/23 totalled 
£90.5m.  The largest cost to the budget was children in care and it was queried 
whether a breakdown could be given of how this was spent.  The Director of 
Children and Family Services confirmed that the majority related to placement costs 
with a proportion also relating to staffing.  A breakdown was available of how many 
children were in different placements and the associated costs; the number of 
children in care, the total costs and the average unit costs were tracked and this 
would be circulated to members of the Committee. 

 
iii) A member raised the point that growth over the next four years was not just about 

demand but also related to meeting the complexity of needs.  It was queried 
whether the demand could be met due to the current high level of strain on services.  
In response, the Director stated that the department had a number of statutory 
requirements that needed to be met.  The growth projections incorporated the 
increase in demand for services, particularly relating to children in care.  The 
department was also considering other areas where demand could be reduced.   

 
iv) It was raised that an increase in demand for services could lead to an increase in 

the demand for social workers.  A question was raised around the impact that this 
would have on the County Council in recruiting appropriate staff.  The Director 
responded that there had been a projection for the need for more social workers.  
Recruitment and retention of social workers was a national issue and the County 
Council had undertaken lots of work to consider how it might attract staff and ensure 



 
 

 

3 

that they remained with Leicestershire.  The department’s Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy set out plans to address this. 

 
Growth 
 
v) Growth over the next four years totalled £25.1m.  The majority of the growth 

requirement related to continued increases in demand and the complexity of needs 
for children’s social care services which culminated in increased placement costs 
and the need for more social workers. 

 
vi) It was noted that G1 – Social Care Placements – should read £2.265m in 2022/23 

rising to £19.25m by 2025/26.  The budgeted growth over four years assumed a 5% 
increase due to the significant work undertaken within the department with the 
DCFSF programme.  These had been projected based on the number of children 
expected to be in care and the type of placements.  Average unit prices for 
placements had also seen an increase, with a number of factors affecting this.  As 
mitigation, placements and the costs were continuously reviewed within the 
department.  Further investment was being made to build Leicestershire County 
Council owned residential homes as part of the Children’s Innovation Partnership. 

 
vii) In relation to G2 – Front Line Social Care Staff – Increased Caseloads – investment 

in additional front-line social care staff capacity was required.  The growth was 
based on the number of social workers and support staff required to support the 
number of projected contacts and children.  It was noted that the use of agency staff 
would still be needed. 

 
viii) £5.6m had been budgeted to employ more social work staff to support the growth in 

demand.  However, it was queried whether the proposed growth for the social care 
staff market premia (G3) should be increased in order to retain existing staff and 
prevent them from moving to a different local authority which may pay a higher 
salary.  The Director commented that the market premia was one of many initiatives 
being undertaken as part of the Recruitment and Retention strategy.  Whilst it was 
known that a salary which compared well with other regional local authorities was 
desirable, Leicestershire offered a range of other features to encourage the 
retention of its staff, for example training and development, good supervision and 
manageable caseloads. 

 
Savings 
 
ix) Proposed savings for the local authority budget totalled £3.77m in 2022/23 and 

£14.5m over the next four years in total.  Additionally, the High Needs Development 
Plan aimed to ensure sustainable services for children and young people with 
Special Educational Needs within the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant.  In order to achieve this, cost reductions of £25.8m were required over the 
period of the MTFS. 

 
x) The DCFSF Programme (CF1) was expected to realise total annualised benefits in 

excess of £13m.  Positive early indications had been seen in the current financial 
year resulting in an underspend of approximately £2m against the budget. 

 
xi) The financial benefits from the Children’s Innovation Partnership (CF4) were 

expected to be seen from reduced placement costs and social worker resource.  A 
comment was made that it had previously been necessary to place children out of 



 
 

 

4 

county in very expensive settings, and it was asked whether the profile had 
changed so that children were now placed in more local settings.  The Director 
stated that a change in the type of placements was being seen and fewer children 
were placed a long way away.  Primarily, where children were placed out of 
Leicestershire, it was because the placement met their needs.  It was noted that 
there was a national challenge in securing placements along with an increased cost 
of placements for children.   

 
xii) There were currently 57 young people in residential care, with the majority having 

more complex needs.  Key pieces of work were in place to consider the 
appropriateness of residential care, particularly as there had been a significant cost 
increase.  Assurance was given that the department had clear ownership of its 
children in residential care and understood their needs to ensure that no child 
remained in residential care where it was not appropriate.  Clear trajectory plans 
were in place to take children out of care when possible and it was also stated that 
there had been an increase in younger children in residential care due to their 
complex needs.  The Lead Member for Children and Families commented that there 
had been a shift in the department’s work undertaken with partners to better support 
children and avoid residential placements where possible. 

 
xiii) A member questioned whether there had been an increase in foster caring, and it 

was reported that part of the work of the DCFSF programme had been to increase 
the utilisation of in-house foster care provision and this was now being seen.  
Bespoke campaigns had been undertaken to increase the number of foster carers 
who would take teenagers due to an increase in the number of 15/16 year olds 
entering care.  Consideration was also being given to a greater use of kinship care 
and the benefits of looking beyond foster care were beginning to be seen. 

 
xiv) To date, around £1m departmental efficiency savings (CF5) had been identified.  

Further savings were currently being identified.  As the DCFSF programme new 
ways of working were embedded, further analysis would be undertaken to identify 
potential new opportunities to take forward in a number of areas. 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)/Schools Block 
 
xv) The DSG remained calculated in four separate blocks – the Schools Block, Central 

Schools Services Block, High Needs Block and Early Years.  The estimated DSG 
for 2022/23 totalled £605.3m.  The 2022/23 MTFS continued to set the overall 
Schools Budget as a net nil budget at local authority level.  However, there was a 
funding gap of £9.1m on the High Needs Block which would be carried forward as 
an overspend against the grant.   

 
xvi) In relation to the Schools Block, the DfE had further stated its intention to move to a 

‘hard’ National Funding Formula (NFF), whereby budget allocations for all schools 
was calculated by the DfE.  For 2022/23, funding remained a ‘soft’ school funding 
formula whilst the outcome of consultation was awaited.   

 
School Funding Formula 
 
xvii) Despite an overall increase in the minimum amount of funding per pupil, a number 

of Leicestershire schools remained on the funding floor and could experience a real 
term decrease in income.  Schools with a decrease in pupil numbers would see an 
overall decrease in budget allocation.  It was possible for local authorities to transfer 



 
 

 

5 

up to 0.5% of the Schools Block DSG to High Needs following consultation with 
schools and with the approval of the Schools Forum.  Consultation had been carried 
out with schools on two options for a transfer, with the majority disagreeing.  A 
request to the Secretary of State for approval of the transfer had also not been 
approved. 

 
High Needs 
 
xviii) The High Needs DSG was £94.7m, which was an increase of 14%.  The forecast 

position was highlighted although the financial plan would be subject to change 
following the findings of diagnostic work currently being completed by Newton 
Europe.  These findings would be reported to the Committee.   

 
xix) The provisional Early Years Block settlement was £36.1m; the final allocation would 

not be confirmed until June 2023.  Although there had been an increase in the 
hourly rate, Leicestershire remained on the funding floor and received the lowest 
rate of funding.   

 
Capital Programme 
 
xx) The proposed Children and Family Services capital programme totalled £94.1m, the 

majority (£89.1m) for which external funding was expected.  The programme 
continued to focus on the delivery of additional school places and additional places 
to support the High Needs Development Plan.   

 
xxi) A capital investment budget envelope of £2.5m had previously been included in the 

MTFS to develop and assessment hub and multi-functional properties to create in-
house capacity to provide placements at a lower cost.  This was progressing well 
and the next phase in the Residential Design Brief was to source a further four 
properties to create additional residential capacity up to a total of £1.9m.   

 

RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 
b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 31 January 2022. 
 

51. Development of Family Hubs in Leicestershire.  
 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Children and Family Services 
on the Development of Family Hubs. A copy of the presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
i)  In response to a query around the difference between Family Hubs and existing 

Wellbeing Centres, it was noted that Family Hubs would offer universal access to 
services for all families across Leicestershire who had children aged between 0-19 
(or 25 where the child had SEND ) through single point of access. The service 
would be delivered through a mixture of physical and virtual spaces to support and 
signpost families, some of whom might have mental or physical health needs, 



 
 

 

6 

towards the appropriate service. Existing Wellbeing Centres offered services to 
targeted families where a child with vulnerability had been identified. 

 
ii)  Data sharing and cross working between services and agencies would be vital in 

delivering the best possible services to families and to support early identification of 
vulnerability, targeting of resources, and more seamless support for families. 

 
iii)  Initial and continuous engagement with families and communities would be central 

in the development and delivery of the service. Resource had been made available 
from the Build Back Better Fund to begin the engagement work during the early 
stages of developing the Family Hubs. 

 
The Lead Member for Children and Families agreed that the Family Hubs would be 
important in helping all families and preventing them from requiring statutory services. A 
report was due to be presented to the Cabinet on 11 February 2022 seeking approval to 
develop a Family Hubs model in Leicestershire and to undertake engagement with 
communities and families on the proposed model. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

52. Inclusion in Leicestershire Schools.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the functions of the Inclusion Service and of the new strategic 
duty to promote the education of all children known to a social worker. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
i. The Inclusion Service would discuss with families, at the earliest opportunity, any 

decision to electively home educate to ensure that the best decision was being 
made for the child, and that clear messaging had taken place in terms of roles and 
responsibilities for the child’s education. Once the decision had been taken, the 
duties of the service would be limited. However, checks would be conducted to 
ensure the correct processes were in place. Any safeguarding concerns or other 
issues raised by other agencies or within the community would be investigated by 
the service. It was noted that there was increased evidence that home education 
could be the last resort where relations had broken down with schools; this could 
include issues around unmet SEND needs.  

 
ii. The Inclusion Service would support children either outside of, or alongside, an 

Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and work would be undertaken to ensure 
that children’s needs with SEND were met at the best possible level.  

 
iii. In response to a query around the number of children on roll in Leicestershire 

Schools who did not attend their catchment school, it was stated that the authority 
would try to ensure that children of primary age could access their closest school or 
would be supported to access the next closest school.  However, it was not 
uncommon for children to attend a school out of their catchment area due to 
parental choice.  

 



 
 

 

7 

iv. In response to a query around the impact of COVID-19, it was noted that the 
pandemic had had a direct impact on the delivery of SEND provision as well as on 
children’s wellbeing and their ability to engage with schools.  The available data was 
currently somewhat anecdotal as the pandemic was still ongoing and it was agreed 
that it would be useful to receive a further report in a year to provide an update on 
the number of children who were being electively home educated and the impact of 
Covid-19. 

 
v. The Lead Member for Children and Families reiterated that hidden children were the 

main concern for the department, and there was a reliance on partners and 
communities to report any children where it was felt they might be missing 
education. A campaign around this issue would be undertaken again. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the report be noted; 
 
b) That a report to update on progress would be provided to a future committee. 
 

53. Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of Leicestershire County Council’s duties and responsibilities to 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) and the context in which the County 
Council delivered services to these children and young people. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

In response to a query around the data in paragraph 29 of the report, it was noted that 
the 5.29 children which Leicestershire could expect to accommodate on average per year 
was made up of spontaneous arrivals, arrivals through the National Transfer Scheme and 
via dispersal hotels. These were used by the Home Office to place UASC who it was felt 
were over the age of 18, but upon further checking it became apparent that they were 
under 18.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

54. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 8 March 2022 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

1.30  - 3.06 pm CHAIRMAN 
25 January 2022 

 


